

Case Report

Detail



Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

Print Date/Time: 09/19/2024 12:06

General Information

Date/Time: 2466 S 48TH ST B. Location PERIMETER OF THE OZARKS

 Location
 2466 S 48TH ST B.
 Location
 PERIMETER OF THE OZARKS

 Formatted:
 SPRINGDALE, 72762
 Common Name:

Status: Closed Status Date: 09/18/2024 Disposition: Inactive

Disposition Date: 09/18/2024 Occurred Incident Assault - Aggravated Type: Occurred From Date/Time:

Occurred To 08/13/2024 11:54

Date/Time: Scene Processed Significant Event:

Date/Time: Scene Processed Significant Event:

By:

Campus Code: Exceptional Exceptional Clearance Date:

Clearance:

Assigned Personnel

Assigned Personnel:137 - Nelson, RobertAssigned By:139 - Niccum, ChadAssignment Type:Lead InvestigatorAssignment08/13/2024 13:06

Assignment End Date/Time:

Date/Time: Assignment Notes:

Solvability Factors

Solvability Factor: Total Solvability

Factor:

Modus Operandi

Offenses

Statute Group Group Agency Crime Code Statute Description Offense Date

State 13A - Aggravated 5-13-204 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 08/13/2024

Assault

Subjects

Number Type Name Address Contact Information Race Sex DOB

1 Suspect Unknown, 2024- Unknow Male

00051572 n

2 Victim 2466 S 48TH ST Suite B, White Female

SPRINGDALE, AR 72762

Properties

Date Type Property Loss Type Description Name Subject Role

Vehicles

Contributing Officers

Officer: 131 - Moreno, Maria Supervisor: 76 - Hammontree, Robert Report 08/13/2024 12:32

Report Type: Primary Approving User: fabiolama Date/Time:

Evidence

Status History

Case Status:In FieldStatus Date:08/13/2024Changed By:System

Date/Time 08/13/2024 11:57

Changed:

Login Id: SPRD\baileyjo Page 1 of 3



Case Report

Detail



Print Date/Time: 09/19/2024 12:06

Agency: Springdale Police Department

Agency #: AR0720200

Case Status: Open Status Date: 08/13/2024 Changed By: fabiolama

Date/Time 08/13/2024 12:42

Changed:

Case Status: Closed Status Date: 09/18/2024 Changed By: robertne

Date/Time 09/18/2024 13:56

09/18/2024 15:18

Changed:

Disposition History

Disposition: Inactive **Disposition Date:** 09/18/2024 **Disposition** chadni

Changed By:

Date/Time Changed:

Supplemental Information

Action Taken: Reasons For No Purge Type:
Purge Date: Non-Fatal

Purge Review Shooting:

Date:

Associated Arrest Records

Summary Narrative

Report Narratives

Name: Narrative Author: 131 - Moreno, Maria Supervisor: 76 - Hammontree, Robert Date Created: 08/13/2024 11:57

Description:

On 8/13/24 a report was received from Arkansas State Police Investigator Ying Merritt in regards to a new report.

The DHS snapshot was reviewed and the following is a summary of the report.

MLM/624

Login Id: SPRD\baileyjo Page 2 of 3



Case Report

Detail



Print Date/Time: 09/19/2024 12:06

Agency: Springdale Police Department **Agency #:** AR0720200

Name: Detective Robert Nelson Author: 137 - Nelson, Robert Supervisor: 139 - Niccum, Chad Date Created: 09/18/2024 13:54

Description:

I received the video from State Police Investigator Ying Merritt of the incident at Perimeter of the Ozarks. The video was placed in a digital case file.

Watching the video there is a disturbance involving several staff members and residents. There is no audio, but it appears that Staff members are watching three females creating some type of disturbance. The Staff members watch the females up until the females start using books to attempt to break lights from the ceiling. At that point several Staff members attempt to restrain the females. who is listed as the victim in this case is taken to the floor by several staff members. According to Perimeter a recommended restraint method is for three staff members to restrain someone out of control. One staff member on each arm and one staff member lays across the person's legs. In the video is laying face up and three staff members are restraining her using the above method. head is blocked from the camera view, but it is clear that she is breathing by watching stomach going up and down. The person who claims was choking her was holding her left arm with one hand on wrist and the other was not in view. It is clear that the staff members were trying to focus on restraining and the other two females.

head is blocked from camera view however a female staff member did walk by and did something with her foot. According to interviews of the staff members their intent was trying to restrain the females and not harm them. There is no evidence that any of the staff's intentions were to harm or the other females.

CID Sergent Niccum and Sergent Hammontree both watched the video and agreed that there was no evidence of a crime, and this case could be closed. REN321

Login Id: SPRD\baileyjo